Resolution 1996-3

MUNICIPALITY OF Indian Lake Borough

RESOLVED, By the Indian Lake Borough Council that

WHEREAS, U.S. Route 219 passes through the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a wandering road which makes travel slow and tedious; causes inconvenience to the traveling public; and serves as a deterrent to the exporting of goods into and out of Pennsylvania from Canada, and other neighboring states; and

WHEREAS, the completion of U.S. Route 219, as an international trade corridor connecting Queen Elizabeth Way in Ontario, Canada to the states of New York, Pennsylvania, Maryland, West Virginia and Virginia is of vital importance to the long term economic development efforts in Pennsylvania and is the primary mission of the U.S. Route 219 Association; and

WHEREAS, U. S. Route 219 has been designated part of the new National Highway System and should be considered as a Congressional High priority international trade corridor to take advantage of the U.S./Canada NAFTA Trade Agreements; and

WHEREAS, completion of U.S. Route 219, as a limited access four-lane highway will foster much needed economic development along this important international trade corridor; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the mission statement of the U.S. Route 219 Association, the Borough Council supports the planning for the construction of U.S. Route 219 as a four-lane limited access highway; and

WHEREAS, there is an urgent need to expedite discussions and planning efforts to bring the vision of a four-lane U.S. Route 219 corridor throughout Pennsylvania to a reality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Borough Council support the efforts of the U.S. Route 219 Association and encourage elected representatives to take the necessary steps that U.S. Route 219 be built as a limited access four-lane highway; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers are hereby directed to deliver a certified copy of this resolution to the appropriate federal and state officials urging them in their capacities as public servants, to take all necessary steps to ensure U.S. Route 219 becomes a limited access four-lane highway throughout Pennsylvania as soon as possible.

	Indian Lake	
Attest:	Passed by the Borough Council on April 9, 1	996
Thereso L. Keyant	Ruchard W. Sten Pray	
Theresa L. Weyant, Secretary	Richard W. Stern, President	